1 Notice of the application in this matter was given in accordance with the law. 3. 2 Watco's fair value rate base is (\$71,668). 4. 3 The rates, charges, and conditions of service established herein are just and reasonable 5. 4 and in the public interest. 5 It is just and reasonable and in the public interest to adopt Staff's recommended rates and charges set forth in Findings of Fact No. 42 and to adopt Staff's recommendations set forth in Findings of Fact No. 47, except sub-items k and l. 8 **ORDER** 9 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Watco, Inc. is hereby authorized and directed to file with the Commission's Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, on or before February 1, 10 2013, a revised tariff setting forth the following rates and charges: 11 12 **MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGES:** 13 5/8" x 3/4" Meter 26.00 ¾" Meter 26.00 14 1" Meter 65.00° 1 1/2" Meter 130.00 15 2" Meter 208.00 3" Meter 416.00 16 4" Meter 650.00 6" Meter 1,300.00 17 18 **COMMODITY RATES (Per 1,000 Gallons):** 19 5/8" x 3/" Meters 1 to 3,000 Gallons \$ 4.73 20 3,001 to 8,000 Gallons 7.33 Over 8,000 Gallons 13.85 21 All Other Meter Sizes 1 to 8,000 Gallons \$ 7.33 Over 8,000 Gallons 13.85 23 **Bulk Water** \$13.85 24 25

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES: (Refundable pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405)

26

27

28

<u>Service</u> <u>Meter*</u> <u>Total</u>	5/8" x 3/4" Meter	\$ 0.00	\$	 £ .	0.00
		<u>æ</u>	Meter	Total	

13	DECISION NO.	73730

DOCKET	NO.	W-20475A-12-0143
	14/3,	- 77 T&UTT/J/S/S/S/MILLANS

	¾" Meter	220.00	100.00	320.00
1	1" Meter	245.00	125.00	370.00
2 :	1 ½" Meter	275.00	270.00	545.00
	2" Meter	300.00	450.00	750.00
_	3" Meter	340.00	640.00	980.00
)	4" Meter	600.00	1,220.00	1,820.00
4	6" Meter	1,060.00	2,860.00	3,920.00

^{*} Note: Meter Charge includes meter box or vault.

SERVICE CHARGES:

	Establishment	\$25.00
7	Reconnection (Delinquent)	 \$25.00
8	After Hours Service Charge	\$25.00
o	Meter Test (If Correct)	\$35.00
_	Deposit	\$45.00
7	Deposit Interest (Per Year)	*
10	Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months)	**
	NSF Check	\$30.00
11	Deferred Payment (Per Month)	1.50%
	Meter Re-Read (If Correct)	\$25.00
12	Deferred Payment (Per Month) Meter Re-Read (If Correct) Late Fee (Per Month)	1.50%

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS:

All Meter Sizes

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

- 15 Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B)
 - Number of months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(D)
 - *** 2% of monthly minimum for a comparable sized meter connection, but no less than \$10.00 per month. The service charge for fire sprinklers is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary water service line.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges set forth above shall be effective for all services rendered by Watco, Inc. on and after February 1, 2013.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Watco, Inc. shall notify its customers of the revised schedule of rates and charges authorized herein by means of an insert in its next regularly scheduled billing, or by separate mailing, in a form acceptable to the Commission's Utilities Division Staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Watco, Inc. shall adopt Staff's four-factor allocation methodology, as set forth in Exhibit A, for all shared expenses.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Watco, Inc. shall adopt the depreciation rates, by individual National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners category, delineated in Table B of the Engineering Report portion of the Staff Report filed in this matter.